the consent of Buyer, must be made to an assignee with an ABP agreement with Buyer 
of the same contract type. 

In the event Seller makes a direct assignment of Product Order(s) under this Agreement 
or an assignment of the Agreement in its entirety, a fee of one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500) will apply payable to Buyer at the time of such assignment; provided 
that, if such first direct assignment is to an Affiliate of Seller, no such fee shall apply.  
Any subsequent direct assignments of prior-assigned Product Order(s) or subsequent

[...]

to Seller as Performance Assurance (and refunded to Seller to the extent in excess of required Performance 

Assurance Requirement) if a new ABP application of the Designated System is approved by the ICC for 
inclusion in this Agreement or an agreement between Buyer and Seller under the ABP within three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days of the date of the written notice from Seller requesting removal and the IPA so notifies 
Buyer. If the previously forfeited amount is not entirely required to meet the Collateral Requirement of such 
newly approved Designated System as required by the previous sentence, the excess amount will be

[...]

to Seller as Performance Assurance (and refunded to Seller to the extent in excess of required Performance 
Assurance Requirement) if a new ABP application of the Designated System is approved by the ICC for 
inclusion in this Agreement or an agreement between Buyer and Seller under the ABP within three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days of the date of the written notice from the IPA requesting the removal, and the IPA so 
notifies Buyer. If the previously forfeited amount is not entirely required to meet the Collateral Requirement 
of such newly approved Designated System as required by the previous sentence, the excess amount will be